9. Segment information continued

Secondary reporting format
The Group’s secondary reporting format for reporting segment information is by product market.

External revenue
by product market

2008 2007
$’000s $’000s

Agriculture 9,016 8,025
Horticulture and Turf 9,064 7,898
Other 1,771 2,372

19,851 18,295

There is a high proportion of operating costs, which are unable to be allocated between these
segments, and assets, liabilities and capital expenditures are common across all secondary
segments and therefore cannot be allocated on a reasonable basis. This segmental information
has therefore not been disclosed.

Adoption of new accounting standard: operating profit/(loss) by segment
As disclosed in Note 2, in 2008 the Company adopted for the first time the provisions of IFRIC 11.
The adoption of IFRIC 11 affects the segment operating profit and loss reported for the Group’s
segments. The comparative numbers shown above reflect the provisions of the revised standard.
The impact of the change on the comparative numbers is:

As previously
reported Adjustment to As restated

year ended share-based year ended
31 December payment 31 December

2007 expense 2007
$’000s $’000s $’000s

Segment operating (loss)/profit:
USA (1,903) (93) (1,996)
Mexico 273 (17) 256
Europe (366) (14) (380)

(1,996) (124) (2,120)
Unallocated corporate expenses (3,245) 124 (3,121)

Consolidated operating loss (5,241) — (5,241)

48 ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2008

14943_PlanthHealthCare:Layout 1 14/04/2009 18:35 Page 48

Notes forming part of the
Group financial statements continued

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

10. Finance income and expense
2008 2007

$’000s $’000s

Finance income
Bank deposits 184 177

Finance expense
Finance leases 25 43
Revolving credit agreement 39 139
Notes payable 21 53
Unwinding of discount on provisions 63 22

Total interest expense 148 257
Exchange rate losses 158 45

306 302

11. Tax expense
The tax charge for the year comprises:

2008 2007
$’000s $’000s

Current tax expense
Corporation tax and income tax on profits for the year 62 77